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The preliminary investigations of t his anomaly which were
carried out by Geologists B.J. Drew and W. Atkinson under the
supervision of R.S. Matheson have now been completed. Details
of the lIOrk done are given in Geologist B.J. Drew's monthly
report for June. The purpose of this report is solely to lay
down a programme and budget for preliminary test diamond drilling
of the deposit.

In the R.T.A.E. area there appear to be several lenses of
iron ore (magnetite) scattered in a northwesterly direotion over
a length of about 2t miles. These deposits are similar to the Rio
Tinto iron deposits situated about 6 miles to the north, and are
regarded as magmatic segregations in gabbro-amphibolite and its
schistose equivalents.

The R.T.A.E. area is muoh more easy of acoess than the Rio
Tinto deposits and oonsequently test drilling operations could
be oarried out here more oheaply. From investigations to date
there is little doubt that there are large reserves in the iron
deposits in the district and test drilling operations are needed
chiefly to obtain a proper appreoiation of the quality of the
iron ore. It is thought that this test drilling can best be done
in the first instanoe at the R.T.A.E. anomaly and the main north
lens could be drilled.

Plans and sections illustrating the looation, the geology of
the area, preliminary geophysical work and the diamond drilling
programme are attached hereto.

:Q,IjlQND DRILgNG I'ROGB~MME

It is considered test drilling should be concentrated on
the main north lens in the first instance and with this work
in view a longitudinal traverse line and three cross traverse
lines have been out.

The cross traverse lines are situated at 10,064 'N, 10,692'N,
and 11,303'N.

A. good preliminary test of the deposit can be obtained by
drilling the three holes listed below which are designed to
intersect the deposit about 400 feet below its central axis.

D.D.H. Location Bear1Dg Depress- Bore
No. ion depth

1 On traverse line AAI - West on 450 900 ft.
360ft. E. of centre traverse line
line.

2 On traverse line BBI - West on 45 0 550 ft.
345ft. E. of centre traverse line
line

3 On traverse line eel. - West on 450 700 ft.
384ft. E. of centre traverse line
line.

Total Drilling : 2150 f:t.

------
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The heavy timber in the drilling area would make it a diff­
icult and costly ;job ~ prepare a heliport, but a track could be
put into the area from the Corinna road and faoilitate drilling
operations. The track would have to follow the higher ground and
the distance from the Corinna road to the base point at 10,000 N
and 10,000 E would be only about 1* miles. A local contractor has
given an estimate of £2,350 to prepare this track and also bulldoze
a camp site area. Some additional buJ.ldozing would be required
along the centre and cross lines to allow aocess for the drill and
to prepare drill sites and it is estimated that probably another
£200 would cover this work.

An adequate water supply for drilling should be available
locally.

A contract for diamond drilling should be le t on the follow­
ing basis :-

1) Contract for at least 2,150 feet of drilling.

2) Holes are not to fall below AX sille and henoe they will
probably have to commence drilliDg at n size. Good oore
reoovery is expeoted.

3) Contractors will be responsible for delivery of their equip­
ment to the site and later removal therefrom.

4) R.T.A.E. will be responsible for putting in access road and
supplying equipment for water supply. They will also be
responsible for supply of camp equipment, core boxes, clear­
ing of lines and drilling sites, geological logging and samp­
ling of the core and keeping a line of communication with
Waratah for perishable stores, mail and drill bite, etc.

5) The drilling oontractors are responsible for the installation
of the water supply equiplll8nt and' for its operation. They
are also responsible for their own food and arrangements
for their meals.

R.T.A.E. personnel required for the work will consist of
one geologist and two field assistants. Baaed on the rate of 100
feet -per week drilling operations will take 22 weeks (6 months
say) • This could be speeded up by working two shifts on the drill
or by using two machines but the extent of the contract rather
precludes the use of two machines.

If the Tasmanian Mines Department were prepared to allow the
drilling of the R. T.A.E. deposit instead of the Rio Tinto deposit
we could probably expect them to carry out the assay work in
Launceston at their expense, otherwise this will be a charge to
be borne by R.T.A.E.

Quotes of diamond drilling rates are still awaited but £4
per foot has been used for the purposes of estimates.

EMJIATE OF OOSU

A. Operating Costi

(1) Salaries and Wages

1 Geologist @ £1200 p.a.
2 Field ABsts. @ £90 per

month

Total

ulmoniia
100

180

£280

&6 months
600

1080

£1680

. --~.._----- -- ~--~ ------



Field Allowance at £20 per
month - 1 Geologist

Field Allowance at 7/- per
day for 2 field assistants

Transport Costs - 1 vehicle
@ 500 miles per month

- , -
(ii) General Operating Costs

466004

,f.A/mOIl'YJ, u/6 montJ:ls

20 120

19 114

25 150

Total • £ 64 £ 384•

(iii) Road Work. eto.

1-1- miles of road work

Bulldozing drill sites, etc.

Total :

(iv) Diamond ;Q;ljlJ,~pg

2,150 feet of diamond
drilling at approx.
£4 per foot

(v) Preljmjnarx Line Cutting

2 field assistants @ £90
p.m. for 2 months

Field allowance @ 7/- per
day - 2 field assistants
for 2 months

Total:

(vi) Sundry Expend;i,ture

Rail fares and rail
freight equipment and
samples
Assay charges say 250
samples @ £2
Costs of supervision

Total:

B. Capiial Expenditure

2,700 ft. of piping (say)
1 Pump 11 Engine
1 Reservoir Tank

Core Boxes
Additional Camp EquipmeDt
Contingencies

Total:

GRAND TOTAL

£2350

200

£2550

£8600

40

£400 say

£250

500
250

£1000

350

650

250
50

200

£1500
=:::====
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In the event of the Tasmanian Mines Department agreeing to
drilling in the R. T. A.. E. area, then the following items would
be treated as an overhead by R.T.A..E. and not charged to the
project.

Salaries and Wages
General Operating Costs
Sundry Expenditure
Capital Expenditure

Total :

£1,680
384
500

1,500

£A.4,064

Drilling costs then chargeable against the £15,000 allowed
by the Tasmanian Mines Department could then be amended to a
total of £A.l2,050.

lOth July. 1957
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